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Clubman of the Year                                   Matt Rigby 
   
   
   
President’s Trophy  Ian Knobel 
   
   
   
   
Best & Fairest   
 1st Grade  Christian Vainerere 
    
 2nd Grade  Denver Quantrill 
    
 3rd Grade   Graeme Watson 
    
 4th Grade    Drew Jenkins 

    
 Colts  Lincoln Bell 
    
 
 
Best in Finals 

  

 1st Grade  Lachie Phillips and Al Rovira 
    
 2nd Grade  Scott Tolmie 
    
 3rd Grade  Jesse Mellor 
    
 Colts  Jack Knobel and Taigh Van Schouwen 
   
Best Team Man   
 1st Grade  Afa Manukia 
    
 2nd Grade  Wiremu (Woody) Paki 

    
 3rd Grade  Ben Dempsey and Cameron Webb 
    
 4th Grade   John Matthews 
    
 Colts   Maneesh Kelly 
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Awards 
2020  

 
Most Improved   
 1st Grade  Lachie Phillips 
    
 2nd Grade  Freddie Davison 
    
 3rd Grade  Mitchell Johnston 
    
 4th Grade   Billy Millerick 
    
 Colts  Will Harkins 
   

 
 

  

Players Player 1st Grade  Sam Healy and JP Sauni 
   
Captains Trophy    Robbie Ingram and Nick Hyde 
   
Best New Player    Sam Healy 
   
Green & Gold Award    Paasi Fine 
   
Shirley Cruikshank Trophy  Darcy Donovan 
   
John Donovan Trophy  Sam Healy 
   
Bernadine Mudd Award  Wiremu (Woody) Paki 

   

   
Gold Awards 
 

 Appreciation Awards 

Damien Elton  Marc Nicholas 
David Hart  Christian Tedge 
Paul Mulready  Andrew Campbell 
Vioni Masibaka  Greg Poole 
Cameron Webb  Adi Van Schouwen 
Sue Mortimer  Nikki Pascoe 
Mick Small 

 
 

  
To All Coaches/Managers and 
volunteers 

 

Teams 
 

   
Grand Finalists  1st Grade 
  3rd Grade 
  Colts 
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ASSOCIATES RUGBY UNION FOOTBALL CLUB 
 

 

Best & Fairest 
2020 

 
                1st GRADE 2nd  GRADE                  COLTS 

    

POINTS          NAME   POINTS       NAME       POINTS       NAME       

17 Christian Vainerere 

13 Lachie  Phillips 

13 Al  Rovira 

12 Nick Hyde 

11 JP Sauni 

10 Mike Tafili 

8 Tevita Sifa 

7 Arthur Manukia 

7 Zander Masibaka 

6 Robbie  Ingram 

4 Zander Beacham 

4 Freddie Davison 

3 Todd Lewis 

2 Facunda Aguirre 

2 Passi Fine 

2 Sam Healy 

1 Michael Hardwick 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
  

12 Denver  Quantrill 

10 Wiremu Paki 

9 Rob Tucker 

8 Jesse Elliott 

8 Rodrick  Tahavalu 

8 Sione (JT) Tuitavake 

7 Freddie Davison 

7 James Devlin 

7 Thomas Norman 

7 Dayton  Stark 

5 Nick Beacham 

5 Ben Hales 

4 Christian Chandler 

4 Will Godwin 

4 Trent Trotter 

4 Villami Tuipulotu 

4 Matt Rigby 

3 Atticus DeKeyer 

3 Paasi Fine 

3 Scott  Tolmie 

2 Daniel Griffiths 

4 Villami Tuipulotu 

2 Kris Martinick 

1 Nick Doherty 

1 Ryan  Draver 

1 Hugh Norcross 

1 Luke Raduva 

  
  

 

18 Lincoln Bell 

11 Taigh Van Schouwen 

10 Josh  Pretorius 

6 Luke Bowles 

6 Dan Donovan 

6 Callum Jacobson 

5 Hugh Edwards 

5 Tom Anderson 

4 Sebastian Ralston 

4 Shaun Tatlow 

4 Bailey Robinson 

3 Jack Jagger 

3 Lachy Leggett 

3 Stewart Wallace 

3 Jack Knobel 

2 Maneesh Kelly 

2 Rory McSweeney 

2 Sam Weight 

1 Yalusa Mayosi 

1 Matthew Moore 
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Best & Fairest 
2020 

 

                3rd GRADE                   4th GRADE 
     

POINTS          NAME    POINTS       NAME        
12 Graeme Watson 

11 Pama Petia 

10 Nick Doherty 

10 Michael  Hourn 

10 Daniel Tuimoala 

8 Viliami  Tuipulotu 

7 Mitch Johnston 

7 Hugh Norcross 

7 Greg Poole 

6 James Phylip-Jones 

6 

Michael  Van Der 
Heever 

4 Al Dempsey 

4 Paul Epstein 

4 Randall  Joseph 

3 Atticus Dekyer 

3 Dan  Donovan 

3 Jesse Mellor 

3 Aaron Sparks 

3 Sione (JT) Tuitavake 

2 James  Rogerson 

2 Trent Trotter 

2 Jasper Warren 

1 Christian  Chandler 

1 Tom Fotu 

1 Todd  Lewis 

1 Matt Rigby 

1 Michael  Salvaris 

1 Nick Tidswell 

1 Stuart  Wallace 
   

19 Drew Jenkins 

18 Albert  Pengilly 

15 Chad Friddell 

14 Ben Marshall 

10 Stephen Dargaval 

9 Nathaniel  Millerick 

9 Kieran Sweeting 

6 Adam New 

5 George DuPreez 

4 Jason Fraser 

4 Neale Williams 

3 Darcy Donovan 

3 Scott  Telford 

3 Robert Vrana 

2 Dirk Gleghorn 

1 Dwayne Black 

1 Kasey Burns 

1 Kieran Garner 

1 Declan Minogue 

1 Greg  Poole 

1 Mark Quan 
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ASSOCIATES RUGBY UNION FOOTBALL CLUB 
 

 
Playing Milestones 

2020 
 

 
The Club Formally recognises the following Playing Milestones: 
 
 
Club Games: 100 150 200 300 400 500 600 700 
 
1st Grade Games: 100 150 200 
 
 
Those achieving Club Playing Milestones this year are: 
 
    

Club Games   
 300 Games  Hugh Norcross 
    
 200 Games  James Rogerson 

Michael Hardwick 
 

 150 Games  Nicholas Beacham 
Ben Dempsey 
Kris Martinick 

  
100 Games 

   
Michael Hourn 
Ben Hales 
Todd Lewis 
Sean Muir 
Ross Palframan 
Ben Saunders 
Robert Tucker 
Fang Warren 

 
    
First Grade Games 

 

  
 150 Games  Hugh Norcross 

    

 100 Games  Robert Ingram 



  

  

 
ASSOCIATES RUGBY UNION FOOTBALL CLUB 

 

 
Playing Statistics 

2020 
 

Most Club Games  Most Club Games 2020 
     
Geoffrey Stooke  709  Hugh Norcross 27 
Michael Valentine 557  Freddie Davison 24 
Bruce Hughes 518  Cameron Webb 23 
David Hurst 435  Benjamin Dempsey 23 
Richard Trend 403  Nicholas Doherty 21 
Denny Bennett 380  Ryan O'Keeffe 21 
Alasdair Dempsey 379  Nicholas Beacham 20 
Adam New 377  Maneesh Kelly 20 
Dirk Gleghorn 360  George Du Preez 19 
Graeme Watson 337  Darcy Donovan 19 
Brett Dickson 326    

Hugh Norcross 325     

Geoff Xanthis 323    

Paul Carter 312    

Greg Pritchard 310    

      
Most 1st Grade Games  Most 1st Grade Games 2020 

     

Guy Hodgson 229  Michael Hardwick 15 
Dirk Gleghorn 213  Michael Tafili 15 
Geoffrey Xanthis 207  Nicholas Hyde 15 
Geoffrey Stooke 192  Christian Vainerere 15 
Adam New 177  Arthur Manukia 14 
Bartholomew Hart 168  Tevita Sifa 14 
David Bowles 163  Sam Healy 14 
Richard Trend 159  John Sauni 14 
Ben Tarbox 158  Alexander Rovira 13 
Hugh Norcross 153  Paasi Fine 13 
Alex Rovira 141  Freddie Davison 12 
Damien Elton 135    

Paul Carter 128    
Anthony Brain 128    
     
     
          

 
 
 

  



  

  

 
ASSOCIATES RUGBY UNION FOOTBALL CLUB 

 

 
Playing Statistics 

2020 
 
 
 

 

Most Points Cumulative as at 2020 Most Points 2020  
 

   
 

  
Damien Elton 1366  Rodrick Tahavalu 148 

Matthew Dreyer 1067  Harrison Webster 128 

Michael Brandler 1039  Sam Healy 82 

Martin Lynn 856  John Sauni 68 

Liam Gribbon 744  Facundo Aguirre 60 

Scott Tolmie 691  Michael Tafili 55 

Ashley Bond 687  Daniel Tuimoala 55 

Hugh Norcross 661  Lachlan McGradey 54 

David Binns 644  Christian Vainerere 50 

Bartholomew Hart 602  Drew Jenkins 47 

Charles Norcross 577  Matthew Rigby 41 

       

 

 

 
 
 
 
  



  

  

ASSOCIATES R.U.F.C. GAMES PLAYED 2020 

13-Oct-20 

 GAMES THIS YEAR CUMULATIVE TOTALS 

SURNAME FIRST NAME 1ST 2ND 3RD 4TH 5TH 6TH U20 U18 TOT POINTS 1ST 2ND 3RD 4TH 5TH 6TH U20 U18 TOT PTS 
  
Aguirre Facundo 8 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 60 24 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 26 100 

Anderson Tom 0 1 0 0 0 0 9 0 10 14 0 1 1 0 0 0 21 0 23 24 

Basan Nicholas 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 10 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 31 0 32 17 

Beacham Alexander 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 61 25 4 0 0 0 24 8 122 25 

Beacham Nicholas 9 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 10 46 54 7 0 0 0 30 29 166 105 

Bell Lincoln 0 7 0 0 0 0 10 0 17 40 1 19 1 0 0 0 34 0 55 65 

Binns David 0 0 8 1 0 0 0 0 9 25 12 79 80 61 3 0 0 0 235 644 

Black Dwayne 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 0 

Bowles Luke 0 2 0 0 0 0 10 0 12 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 10 0 12 0 

Brossard Hugo 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 11 0 12 5 

Brown Joel 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Burkitt Michael 0 0 6 2 0 0 0 0 8 5 0 4 45 34 5 0 0 0 88 65 

Burns Kasei 0 0 3 5 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 3 5 0 0 0 0 8 0 

Carter Nicholas 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 5 0 7 14 0 0 0 25 0 46 5 

Casey Sam 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 2 21 0 0 0 0 0 23 25 

Chandler Christian 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 7 1 15 24 4 1 0 17 0 62 68 

Christie Harry 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 8 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 8 5 

Conn Patrick 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 4 5 

Corser Benjamin 0 0 3 2 0 0 0 0 5 5 0 0 6 2 0 0 6 4 18 10 

D'Adamo Michael 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 108 25 7 0 0 0 18 4 162 170 

Dargavel Stephen 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 1 16 0 0 0 0 17 0 

Davies Hemi 2 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 8 20 27 17 1 0 0 0 0 0 45 55 

Davison Freddie 12 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 24 15 12 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 24 15 

Dekuyer Atticus 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 5 4 27 20 3 0 0 35 0 89 155 

Dempsey Benjamin 0 0 14 9 0 0 0 0 23 5 0 0 63 56 5 0 36 0 160 15 

Dempsey Alasdair 0 0 11 6 0 0 0 0 17 17 16 77 157 83 15 0 31 0 379 513 

Devlin James 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 37 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 37 

Doherty Nicholas 0 13 8 0 0 0 0 0 21 0 26 127 66 5 0 0 58 0 282 110 

Donovan Dan 0 0 2 1 0 0 10 0 13 20 0 0 2 1 0 0 10 0 13 20 

Donovan Patrick 0 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 6 5 0 14 5 0 0 0 17 0 36 55 

Donovan Darcy 0 1 3 5 0 0 10 0 19 0 0 10 6 5 0 0 32 0 53 17 

Draver Ryan 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 20 48 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 61 95 

Du Preez George 0 0 7 12 0 0 0 0 19 10 0 0 40 77 8 0 0 0 125 20 

 
Edwards Hugh 0 5 0 0 0 0 9 0 14 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 23 0 32 15 

Elliott Jesse 10 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 18 10 10 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 18 10 

Epstein Paul 0 0 12 1 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 49 33 0 0 0 0 82 5 



  

  

 GAMES THIS YEAR CUMULATIVE TOTALS 

SURNAME FIRST NAME 1ST 2ND 3RD 4TH 5TH 6TH U20 U18 TOT POINTS 1ST 2ND 3RD 4TH 5TH 6TH U20 U18 TOT PTS 
 

Fine Paasi 13 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 15 37 37 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 41 97 

Fotu Timote 0 2 7 0 0 0 4 0 13 5 0 2 7 0 0 0 4 0 13 5 

Fraser Jason 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 2 5 117 29 0 0 0 153 40 

Fraser Kyle 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 12 0 15 0 

Fraser Niall 0 0 3 7 0 0 0 0 10 0 1 18 34 13 1 0 5 0 72 25 

Fridell Chad 0 0 1 11 0 0 0 0 12 40 0 0 3 42 0 0 0 0 45 132 

Garner Kai 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 4 5 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 4 5 

Gleghorn Dirk 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 10 15 213 6 1 87 27 0 26 0 360 177 

Godwin William 10 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 10 39 13 0 0 0 0 28 0 80 85 

Grant Robert 0 2 7 0 0 0 0 0 9 9 0 2 7 0 0 0 0 0 9 9 

Green Tomas 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 

Gregory Tyler 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 9 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 43 0 43 30 

Griffiths Daniel 9 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 18 15 60 34 29 16 6 0 32 16 193 235 

Hales Benjamin 4 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 10 79 21 5 1 1 0 0 0 107 55 

Hanner Luke 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 

Harch Terence 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 5 0 0 0 19 0 0 0 0 19 20 

Hardwick Michael 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 15 128 15 0 0 0 0 41 24 208 315 

Harkins Will 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 10 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 21 0 22 5 

Healy Sam 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 82 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 82 

Herrington Tai 0 0 10 1 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 10 1 0 0 0 0 11 0 

Hope George 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 

Houghton Jack 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 0 

Hourn Michael 3 2 4 0 0 0 0 0 9 15 14 27 24 16 3 0 24 0 108 162 

Hughes Bruce 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 43 367 108 0 0 0 518 80 

Hyde Nicholas 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 37 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 37 

Ingram Robert 8 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 29 101 3 0 0 0 0 7 0 111 247 

Jacobsen Callum 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 8 20 0 2 1 0 0 0 30 0 33 45 

Jagger Jack 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 7 0 

Jenkins Drew 0 0 0 12 0 0 0 0 12 47 0 1 1 18 0 0 0 0 20 62 

Johnston Mitchell 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 

Joseph Randall 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 8 5 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 8 5 

Kelly Maneesh 1 8 0 0 0 0 11 0 20 0 1 9 0 0 0 0 24 0 34 15 

 
Knobel Jack 0 3 0 0 0 0 11 0 14 15 0 3 0 0 0 0 25 0 28 25 

Landman Justin 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 5 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 5 

Lawrie Blake 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 12 63 53 3 0 27 0 158 110 

Leggett Lachlan 0 6 1 0 0 0 7 0 14 15 0 6 1 0 0 0 22 0 29 15 

Lewis Todd 8 8 1 0 0 0 0 0 17 28 43 46 2 0 0 0 0 12 103 173 

Manukia Arthur 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 5 72 15 5 0 0 0 0 0 92 65 



  

  

 

                                  GAMES THIS YEAR                                                                CUMULATIVE TOTALS 

SURNAME FIRST NAME 1ST 2ND 3RD 4TH 5TH 6TH U20 U18 TOT POINTS 1ST 2ND 3RD 4TH 5TH 6TH U20 U18 TOT PTS 
 

Marsh Sean 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 5 0 

Marshall Ben 0 0 1 9 0 0 0 0 10 35 0 1 1 49 29 0 0 0 80 190 

Martinick Kris 3 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 5 87 27 3 0 1 0 34 0 152 95 

Masibaka Alexander 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 20 11 1 0 0 0 0 10 0 22 60 

Matthews John 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 0 27 5 

Mayosi Yalusa 0 5 1 0 0 0 8 0 14 0 0 5 1 0 0 0 8 0 14 0 

McGillivray Cameron 0 5 0 0 0 0 9 0 14 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 22 0 28 0 

McGradey Lachlan 0 0 3 9 0 0 0 0 12 54 0 1 21 77 23 0 0 0 122 272 

McSweeney Rory 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 22 0 22 0 

Mellor Jesse 0 3 6 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 8 80 38 2 0 0 43 0 171 160 

Merritt Nicholas 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 6 0 8 0 

Meyer Kieraan 0 0 2 1 0 0 7 0 10 10 0 0 2 1 0 0 7 0 10 10 

Millerick Nathaniel 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 9 5 0 0 0 50 0 0 0 0 50 70 

Minogue Declan 0 1 0 3 0 0 3 0 7 0 0 1 0 3 0 0 3 0 7 0 

Moore Matthew 1 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 9 10 1 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 9 10 

Moran Ben 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 5 2 0 0 0 0 24 0 31 30 

Muir Sean 0 1 6 1 0 0 0 0 8 0 4 20 36 8 0 0 34 0 102 135 

Nechitoro Tanaka 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 

New Adam 1 1 2 12 0 0 0 0 16 5 177 49 15 92 44 0 0 0 377 357 

Ngu Everett 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 4 33 63 42 0 0 28 0 170 75 

Norcross Hugh 9 10 7 1 0 0 0 0 27 37 153 91 21 4 2 0 54 0 325 661 

Norman Tom 0 6 1 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 6 1 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 

O'Keeffe Ryan 9 11 1 0 0 0 0 0 21 10 9 23 2 0 0 0 12 0 46 20 

Paea Simana 0 2 6 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 23 10 0 0 0 0 0 33 0 

Paki Wiremu 5 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 18 27 5 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 18 27 

Palframan Ross 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 40 46 34 7 0 0 0 14 0 101 147 

Pengilly Albert 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 10 23 0 0 0 22 0 0 0 0 22 61 

Petia Pama 0 1 6 0 0 0 0 0 7 5 15 4 6 0 0 0 0 0 25 40 

Phillips Joshua 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 0 

 
Phillips Lachlan 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 15 22 1 0 0 0 0 9 0 32 55 

Phylip-Jones James 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 1 17 0 0 0 0 0 18 0 

Poole Gregory 0 0 5 3 0 0 0 0 8 5 0 0 38 24 0 0 0 0 62 60 

Pretorius Joshua 1 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 10 15 1 0 0 0 0 0 19 0 20 55 

Quan Mark 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 7 10 2 15 32 134 50 0 0 0 233 196 

Quantrill Denver 3 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 25 3 12 0 0 0 0 7 0 22 40 

Raduva Luke 10 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 15 10 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 15 

 



  

  

                                                   GAMES THIS YEAR                                          CUMULATIVE TOTALS 

SURNAME FIRST NAME 1ST 2ND 3RD 4TH 5TH 6TH U20 U18 TOT POINTS 1ST 2ND 3RD 4TH 5TH 6TH U20 U18 TOT PTS 
 

Ralston Sebastian 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 7 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 7 26 

Reynolds Matthew 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 12 75 20 2 0 0 25 32 166 220 

Rigby Matthew 2 8 1 0 0 0 0 0 11 41 6 16 1 0 0 0 0 0 23 59 

Robinson Bailey 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18 0 18 0 

Rogerson James 2 5 8 0 0 0 0 0 15 27 47 73 29 2 0 0 28 31 210 177 

Rouse Peter 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Rovira Alexander 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 29 141 20 8 1 1 0 8 0 179 231 

Salvaris Michael 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 5 0 28 18 0 1 0 21 9 77 55 

Saunders Benjamin 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 5 19 50 8 1 0 18 0 101 70 

Sauni John 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 68 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 68 

Sherriff Christopher 0 3 0 0 0 0 9 0 12 0 0 16 1 0 0 0 43 0 60 25 

Sifa Tevita 14 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 31 44 29 2 0 0 0 1 0 76 176 

Siller Adrian 0 0 8 5 0 0 0 0 13 22 0 0 8 5 0 0 0 0 13 22 

Sparks Aaron 0 0 5 5 0 0 0 0 10 5 0 0 5 5 0 0 0 0 10 5 

Stark Dayton 3 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 10 3 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 10 

Sweeting Kieren 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 16 0 0 0 0 16 10 

Tafili Michael 15 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 55 15 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 55 

Tahavalu Veni 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 2 7 8 0 0 0 0 0 17 5 

Tahavalu Rodrick 0 13 5 0 0 0 0 0 18 148 0 17 5 0 0 0 0 0 22 153 

Tatlow Shaun 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 9 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 9 15 

Tedge Christian 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 5 0 5 1 32 0 0 0 0 38 62 

Telford Scott 0 0 1 7 0 0 0 0 8 5 0 0 1 7 0 0 0 0 8 5 

Tidswell Nick 0 0 9 1 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 1 47 15 0 0 0 0 63 5 

Timmins Liam 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Tolmie Scott 4 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 9 22 24 20 3 1 0 0 27 16 91 691 

Tolmie Ross 0 5 7 0 0 0 0 0 12 30 16 83 34 7 0 0 19 25 184 78 

Tooala Jesse 2 8 1 0 0 0 0 0 11 5 8 19 1 0 0 0 0 0 28 15 
 
Trotter Trent 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 12 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 12 

 
Tucker Robert 4 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 35 13 61 11 0 0 0 15 0 100 149 

Tuimoala Daniel 1 6 4 0 0 0 0 0 11 55 1 6 4 0 0 0 0 0 11 55 

Tuipulotu Viliami 0 9 5 0 0 0 0 0 14 20 0 9 5 0 0 0 0 0 14 20 

Tuitavake Sione 6 10 1 0 0 0 0 0 17 5 6 10 1 0 0 0 0 0 17 5 

Vainerere christian 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 50 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 50 

Van Der Heever Michael 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 10 15 26 8 1 0 0 36 28 114 273 

Van Schouwen Taigh 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 8 31 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 8 31 

Vrana Robert 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 8 10 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 8 10 

Wallace Stewart 0 1 4 2 7 0 0 0 14 5 0 1 4 2 7 0 0 0 14 5 

Warren Jasper 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 4 10 18 35 11 0 0 0 36 0 100 88 

     



  

  

                                                   GAMES THIS YEAR         CUMULATIVE TOTALS  

SURNAME FIRST NAME 1ST 2ND 3RD 4TH 5TH 6TH U20 U18 TOT POINTS 1ST 2ND 3RD 4TH 5TH 6TH U20 U18 TOT PTS 

Watson Graeme 0 0 14 1 0 0 0 0 15 5 39 93 102 53 3 0 47 0 337 190 

Watt Stephen 0 0 8 1 0 0 0 0 9 10 1 47 132 56 7 0 0 0 243 55 

Webb Cameron 0 0 15 8 0 0 0 0 23 12 5 51 116 65 4 0 51 0 292 142 

Webster Harrison 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 128 36 10 0 0 0 0 5 0 51 338 

Weight Sam 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18 0 18 0 

Welch Oliver 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 14 9 

Wiggett Harvey 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 4 10 0 0 2 0 0 0 22 0 24 45 

Williams Neale 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 11 0 

Wilson Benedict 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 0 5 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 15 0 18 30 

Woodman Kalan 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 1 40 0 0 0 0 41 85 

 


